was SEK 363.5 million, compared with the limit of SEK 1,450
million. Exposure to market risks managed by Treasury was SEK
24.0 million and the limit was SEK 70 million.

12.2 INTEREST RATE RISK IN OTHER OPERATIONS
In addition to VaR the Board has set two limits related to interest
rate risk in the banking book. One limit expressed as an overall
interest rate risk measure, calculated as the effect of a parallel
shift of +100 basis points and the second limit expressed as a
target value for duration of own funds.
Interest rate risk in other operations is measured and reported
quarterly to the Swedish FSA in accordance with FFFS 2007:4.
For the calculation of interest rate risk in other operations, a
maturity of one day is assumed for non-maturing deposits. As
per 31 December 2020, the effect on the present value was neg-
ative SEK 51.4 million (negative: 80.1) for a 2 percentage point
parallel upward shift and a positive SEK 46.8 million (77.4) for a 2
percentage-point parallel downward shift. The exposure distrib-
uted by currency is presented in Figure 20.

SBAB is quantifying capital requirements for interest rate
risk in the banking book according to the Swedish FSA’s method
described in the reference memorandum (FI dnr 14-14414). As
per 31 December 2020, the scenario generating the biggest
effect on the banking book is “short rates shock up”, which
would give a change in economic value of negative SEK 166
million. During 2021 (FI dnr 14-14414) will be replaced by a new
method described in (FI dnr 19-4434).

Figure 20. �Interest rate risk in other operations in the
event of a parallell shift in the yield curve of
+/- 2 percentage points

SEK m

-80

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

ZARUSDSEKNOKJPYGBPEURDKKCHFCADAUD

 Change +200 basis points
 Change -200 basis points

6 157 84 135 141 1093 122 11

6 5 S BA B Capita l  adequacy and r isk management 2020

Market risk

12

Figure 21. �Interest rate risk broken down by currency in
the event of parallell shift in the yield curve of
+1 percentage point

SEK m

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

ZARUSDSEKNOKJPYGBPEURDKKCHFCADAUD

The interest-rate risk totalled SEK 62.9 million on 31 December 2020.

The net interest income effect is measured to capture the
impact of changes in interest rates on profit or loss. The metric
reflects the differences in volume and fixed-interest periods
between assets, liabilities and derivatives in other operations.